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hen entertainers, advertisers or politicians want
W to know if an idea will be well-received by

mainstream America, they ask the question, “Will
it play in Peoria?” Our latest Thinking Minnesota Poll tests
whether the aggressive, far-left agenda being proposed and
passed by Gov. Tim Walz and his Democratic allies is playing
well in Minnesota’s version of Peoria — Independents. The
answer? Not so much.

While the chosen priorities may play well with their liberal
Democratic base, on every major issue proposed or passed so
far in 2023, Walz and the Democrats are losing Independents
in Minnesota. The exception is legalization of recreational
marijuana, which has the support of 59 percent of Minnesotans
and 70 percent of Independents.
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Independents are not buying
the Walz agenda at the Capitol.
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The Thinking Minnesota Poll was conducted by Meeting
Street Insights, a nationally recognized polling operation based
in Charleston, South Carolina. Using a mix of cell phones and
landline phones, the company interviewed 500 registered voters
across Minnesota from February 26-28, 2023. The margin of
error is +-4.38 percent.

First, respondents were asked the broader question of whether
the state legislature is focused on the issues that really matter to
most Minnesotans. This gave us the first hint that Independent
voters (our version of Peoria) were not on board with the Walz/
DFL agenda, as 45 percent answered “no” and only 33 percent
answered “yes.”

The first specific issue we tested was something voters
arguably gave Democrats a mandate to address: abortion. But
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FIGURE 1: While Minnesotans are split,
Independents don't think the state legislature
is focused on the issues that matter.

“And generally speaking, would you say the state legislature is focused on
the issues that really matter to most Minnesotans, or is that not the case?”

Republicans 13% 79%

43% 45% Independents 33% 46%
Democrats 74% 15%

Men Ages 18-54 41% 48%

Men Ages 55+ 44% 45%

Women Ages 18-54 45% 39%

Women Ages 55+ 41% 50%

3% 8% Parent 36% 50%

Non-Parent 46% 43%

2 Twin Cities 59% 27%

Focused On Issues That Matter MSP Suburbs 6% 3%
Rest Of State 29% 61%

mYes M No M Depends Don't Know

FIGURE 2: A slight majority of Minnesotans
support the new abortion law, though
Independents are more inclined to oppose.

“As you may know, the Minnesota legislature recently passed a bill making
abortion legal in all circumstances, for anyreason, with no restrictions, until the
moment of birth. Do you support or oppose this new law?”

Republicans 16% 81% -65%
51% Independents 2% 47% 5%
Democrats 85% 10% +75%
Men Ages 18-54 49% 47% +2%
Men Ages 55+ 2% 50% -8%
Strongly Women Ages 18-54 60% 34% +26%
38% Strongly Women Ages 55+ 50% 6% +4%
35%
Parents 47% 45% +2%
3%
Non-Parents 53% 43% +10%
+7 Support Twin Cities 73% 2% +49%
Abortion Legal In All Circumstances MSP Suburbs 49% 45% +4%
Rest Of State 36% 58% -22%

M Support ® Oppose No Opinion

FIGURE 3: All subgroups oppose sex-changes for
minors, including a plurality of

the bill they passed went well beyond last year’s campaign Democrats and 67% of Independents.
Sk.)ga.n ofcodlfymg R_Oe .VS' Wade. D.emocrats in the legISlature “Based on what you have seen, read, or heard, do you support or oppose
eliminated every restriction on abortion and left the state sex change operations for minors, that is children under the age of 18?”
with a regulatory structure on par with North Korea. While
a surprising majority of Minnesotans voiced support for 67% F N“Z‘;”m
. o, . lepublicans - 6
this extreme position, Independents opposed the measure Ittt 16% 6% 1%
by five points (42 to 47 percent). It was surprising because Democrats a% a2% 1%
h k d t. th . 1 f 1 f b . Strongly Men Ages 18-54 20% 73% -53%
when asked a question on their general feeling of a O.I’tIOIl, 53% en Ages 55+ o pr—
only 28 percent said abortion should always be legal in any Women Ages 1854 30% co% 0%
‘Women Ages 55+ 16% 68% -52%
Strongly 8% Parents 16% 77% -61%
10%
Non-Parents 24% 63% -39%
About the pOIISter R2ICRE0SS " Twin Cities 38% 45% 7%
Rob Autry, founder of Meeting Street Insights, is one of the Sex Change for Minors WP Suburbs 16% % s
nation’s leading pollsters and research strategists. mSupport mOppose  No Opinion Rest Of state % 8% o
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FIGURE 4: Marijuana legalization is fairly popular
across the board including with Independents.

“Do you support or oppose the legalization of recreational
marijuana use in Minnesota?”

59% Republicans 29% 64% -35%
Independents 70% 24% +46%

Democrats 82% 16% +66%

Men Ages 18-54 73% 25% +48%

Strongly Men Ages 55+ 6% 6% 0%
EL) Women Ages 18-54 71% 23% +48%
SEgl Women Ages 55+ 2% 55% 13%

22% Parents 62% 33% +29%

3% Non-Parents 59% 37% +22%

+23 Support Twin Cities 72% 24% +48%

Legalize Recreational Marijuana MSP Suburbs 58% 36% +22%
Rest Of State 50% 45% +5%

M Support H Oppose No Opinion

FIGURE 5: Virtually all subgroups are opposed to
restoring voting rights for felons, with
Independents and Republicans leading the way.

“Currently in Minnesota, convicted felons lose their right to vote until their
entire sentence is complete, including prison time and probation. Would
you support or oppose restoring the right to vote for convicted felons
BEFORE they serve their full sentence?”

_m Netsuppert

60%

Republicans 14% 85% -71%

Independents 23% 68% -45%
Democrats 61% 36% +25%

Strongly Men Ages 18-54 40% 58% -18%

44% Men Ages 55+ 28% 68% -40%

Women Ages 18-54 45% 52% -7%

Strongly Women Ages 55+ 28% 65% -37%
20% 3% Parents 32% 66% 34%
Non-Parents 38% 57% 19%

-24 Oppose o

Twin Cities 51% 45% +6%

Voting Rights For Felons MSP Suburbs 37% 58% 21%

Rest Of State 25% 73% -48%

= Support M Oppose No Opinion

FIGURE 6: Most Minnesotans support giving driver’s
licenses to illegals, but Independents are opposed.

“And, do you support or oppose a law allowing illegal
immigrants the ability to acquire a driver’s license?”

53% Republicans 20% 76% -56%
Independents 40% 51% -11%

Democrats 87% 10% +77%

Men Ages 18-54 50% a45% +5%

Men Ages 55+ 46% 50% 4%

Strongly Strongly Women Ages 18-54 66% 30% +36%
e W Women Ages 55+ 46% 48% 2%
4% Parents a45% 50% -5%

Non-Parents 56% 39% +17%
+11 Support Twin Cities 75% 2% +53%

Driver’s Licenses For lllegal Immigrants MSP Suburbs 51% 44% +7%
" RestOf State 38% 57% -19%

M Support ® Oppose No Opinion
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circumstance, which reflects the actual parameters and language
of the new law.

On March 3, 2023, Walz signed a bill giving felons the right
to vote after being released from prison but before completing
their sentence. A majority (60 percent) of Minnesotans
oppose felon voting with only 36 percent in support, mostly
Democrats and residents of Minneapolis and St. Paul. How
does it play in our Peoria? The measure is opposed by 67
percent of Independents, creating a political liability for Walz
and the Democrats.

With Walz signing an executive order in March making
Minnesota a refuge for families who want to receive so-called
“gender affirming care,” we decided to test the issue at the
heart of this debate: whether Minnesotans support sex-change
operations for minors. An overwhelming majority (67 percent)
of Minnesotans oppose sex change operations for minors
with all political subgroups in the poll opposed, including
Democrats. The 51-point gap in opposition among Minnesota
Independents (16 to 67 percent) is another sign that Walz
and the Democrats are taking a political risk by pushing this
extreme measure.

An issue already checked off the 2023 agenda is allowing
illegal immigrants the ability to secure a driver’s license. While
this issue is supported by a slim majority of Minnesotans (53
percent), Independents oppose it by eleven points: 40 to 51
percent. Democrats in our poll drove this issue with 87 percent
of them supporting driver’s licenses for illegals, another sign
that the Walz/DFL agenda is catering to its core constituency.

Bills to dramatically change the way Minnesota conducts
statewide elections are moving through legislative committees,
namely ranked choice voting (RCV). However, our poll finds
very tepid support for it. Less than half of Minnesotans (49
percent) are familiar with RCV, and only 34 percent said they
support the practice. Independent voters are less familiar with
RCV (36 percent) than Republicans and Democrats and less
likely to support it (23 percent) than their more politically
active peers.

Tax increases that affect average Minnesotans doing everyday



Tax increases that
affect average
iInnesotans doing
everyday things, like
renewing car tabs or
ordering from Amazon
are not playing well in

‘“‘Peoria,” or anywhere
else in Minnesota.

things, like renewing car tabs or ordering from Amazon are
not playing well in “Peoria,” or anywhere else in Minnesota.
That’s not surprising given the state’s $20 billion surplus.
Walz’s proposal to raise car tab fees is opposed by 81 percent
of Minnesotans, including 86 percent of Independents. His
proposal to create a new tax on delivery services is opposed by
72 percent of Minnesotans and 72 percent of Independents.

Other tax increase proposals didn’t fare much better with
Minnesotans or Independents.

* Raising the sales tax in the metro area to pay for

transit projects is opposed by 58 percent of Minne-
sotans and 58 percent of Independents.

* Creating a new state tax on capital gains is op-

posed by 61 percent of Minnesotans and 78 per-
cent of Independents.

* Creating a new payroll tax to pay for a state-run
paid family leave program is opposed by 50 percent
of Minnesotans and 71 percent of Independents.

* Creating a new fifth-tier income tax on house-
holds making over $250,000 is supported by 53
percent of Minnesotans but opposed by 57 per-
cent of Independents.

Independents are strongly against the Walz tax increase
agenda, and in all cases, they match or exceed opposition from
their fellow Minnesotans.

On the spending side, the Thinking Minnesota Poll has
occasionally asked Minnesotans to tell us how much waste
they believe occurs in state government. Historically, this
number has averaged around 27 percent but this year it spiked
to 34 percent, meaning respondents believe 34 percent of
state government spending is wasted. The disastrous Feeding
Our Future scandal that wasted $500 million (and counting)
likely influenced this spike in perceived waste. Independents
once again answered at higher numbers than their peers and
registered the largest jump in perceived wasteful spending
from 25 to 43 percent.

Ever since Walz and his allies in the Minnesota legislature
gained complete control of state government, they have

Figure 7: Independents strongly oppose raising
taxes, especially on car tabs.

Tax Proposals Support Among Independents

Total
Support

Creating a new fifth-tier
income tax on households 15% 10% 18% 39% 33%
making over $250,000

Creating a new payroll tax
to pay for a state-run paid 13% 14% 2% 22%
family leave program

Raising the sales tax
in the metro area to 23% 14% 5% 15%
pay for transit projects
Creatinganewstate tax SUSM go/ o 149
on capital gains
Raising the tax on all retail
deliveries such as those from 15% 10% 3% 25%
Amazon, Fed-Ex, or Door Dash

Raising the annual car tab fee ¥ 5% 5% 15%

m Strongly Support - Somewhat Support -~ Don't Know = Somewhat Oppose m Strongly Oppose

28%

36%

17%

25%

9%

FIGURE 8: Support for the Walz agenda among
Independents is very low.

Support For Legislation Among Independents

Among Independents Support Net Support

Legalize Recreational Marijuana 70% 24% +46%
Abortion Legal in All Circumstances 42% a47% -5%

Licenses for lllegals 40% 51% -11%
Voting Rights for Felons 23% 68% -45%
Sex Change for Minors 16% 67% -51%
Raising car tab fees 9% 86% -77%

FIGURE 9: Independents believe the state wastes a
lot of money, and that belief grew stronger this year.

Mean Scores of % Wasteful Spending Trend Data

L septemberaoi9 | Februan 2023 NI
Republicans 37% 44% +7%
Independents 25% 43% +18%
Democrats 21% 22% +1%
Men Ages 18-54 28% 34% +6%
Men Ages 55+ 28% 30% +2%
Women Ages 18-54 26% 32% +6%
Women Ages 55+ 31% 39% +8%
Twin Cities 24% 26% +2%
MSP Suburbs 32% 35% +3%
Rest Of State 32% 39% +7%

been on a mission. In the first three months of the legislative
session, Democrats have already passed an aggressive agenda
of far-left legislation that has Republicans reeling, legislative
staff exhausted and the public trying to keep up. As our poll
shows, that agenda is better suited for a narrow audience of
liberal voters and not the average Minnesotans that live in our
version of Peoria. K
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